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NPN Silicon Digital Transistor
•  Switching circuit, inverter, interface circuit,
   driver circuit

•  Built in bias resistor (R1=4.7kΩ, R2=4.7kΩ)
•  For 6-PIN packages: two (galvanic) internal
   isolated transistors with good matching
   in one package
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Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Collector-emitter voltage VCEO 50 V

Collector-base voltage VCBO 50

Emitter-base voltage VEBO 10

Input on voltage Vi(on) 15
Collector current IC 100 mA
Total power dissipation- 
BCR112, TS ≤102°C  
BCR112F, TS ≤128°C   
BCR112L3, TS ≤135°C   
BCR112T, TS ≤109°C   
BCR112U, TS ≤118°C    
BCR112W, TS ≤124°C   

Ptot  
200
250
250
250
250
250

mW

Junction temperature Tj 150 °C

Storage temperature Tstg -65 ... 150

Thermal Resistance
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Junction - soldering point1) 
BCR112  
BCR112F  
BCR112L3  
BCR112T  
BCR112U  
BCR112W 

RthJS  
≤ 240
≤ 90
≤ 60
≤ 165
≤ 133
≤ 105

K/W

1For calculation of RthJA please refer to Application Note Thermal Resistance
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Electrical Characteristics at TA = 25°C, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Values Unit

min. typ. max.
DC Characteristics
Collector-emitter breakdown voltage 
IC = 100 µA, IB = 0 

V(BR)CEO 50 - - V

Collector-base breakdown voltage 
IC = 10 µA, IE = 0 

V(BR)CBO 50 - -

Collector-base cutoff current 
VCB = 40 V, IE = 0 

ICBO - - 100 nA

Emitter-base cutoff current 
VEB = 10 V, IC = 0 

IEBO - - 1.61 mA

DC current gain1) 
IC = 5 mA, VCE = 5 V

hFE 20 - - -

Collector-emitter saturation voltage1) 
IC = 10 mA, IB = 0.5 mA

VCEsat - - 0.3 V

Input off voltage 
IC = 100 µA, VCE = 5 V

Vi(off) 0.8 - 1.5

Input on voltage 
IC = 2 mA, VCE = 0.3 V

Vi(on) 1 - 2.5

Input resistor R1 3.2 4.7 6.2 kΩ

Resistor ratio R1/R2 0.9 1 1.1 -

AC Characteristics
Transition frequency 
IC = 10 mA, VCE = 5 V, f = 100 MHz

fT - 140 - MHz

Collector-base capacitance 
VCB = 10 V, f = 1 MHz

Ccb - 3 - pF

1Pulse test: t < 300µs; D < 2%
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DC current gain hFE =  ƒ(IC)
VCE = 5 V (common emitter configuration)
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VCEsat = ƒ(IC), hFE = 20
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Input on Voltage Vi(on) =  ƒ(IC)
VCE = 0.3V (common emitter configuration)
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Input off voltage Vi(off) =  ƒ(IC)
VCE = 5V (common emitter configuration)
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Total power dissipation Ptot = ƒ(TS)
BCR112
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Total power dissipation Ptot = ƒ(TS)
BCR112U
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Permissible Pulse Load
Ptotmax/PtotDC =  ƒ(tp)
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Permissible Pulse Load
Ptotmax/PtotDC =  ƒ(tp)
BCR112F
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Permissible Puls Load RthJS = ƒ (tp)
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Permissible Puls Load RthJS = ƒ (tp)
BCR112T

10 -6 10 -5 10 -4 10 -3 10 -2 10 0 s

tp

-1 10 

0 10 

1 10 

2 10 

3 10 

K/W

R
th

JS

D=0.5
0.2
0.1
0.05
0.02
0.01
0.005
0

Permissible Pulse Load
Ptotmax/PtotDC =  ƒ(tp)
BCR112T

10 -6 10 -5 10 -4 10 -3 10 -2 10 0 s

tp

0 10 

1 10 

2 10 

3 10 

P
to

tm
ax

 / 
P

to
tD

C

D=0
0.005
0.01
0.02
0.05
0.1
0.2
0.5

Permissible Puls Load RthJS = ƒ (tp)
BCR112U
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Permissible Puls Load RthJS = ƒ (tp)
BCR112W
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Permissible Pulse Load
Ptotmax/PtotDC =  ƒ(tp)
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ООО  «НИОКРсистемс»  -  это  оперативные  поставки  широкого
спектра электронных компонентов отечественного и импортного
производства  напрямую  от  производителей  и  с  крупнейших
мировых  складов.  Реализуемая  нашей  компанией  продукция
насчитывает более полумиллиона наименований.

Благодаря  этому  наша  компания  предлагает  к  поставке
практически  не  ограниченный  ассортимент  компонентов  как
оптовыми, мелкооптовыми партиями, так и в розницу.

Благодаря развитой сети поставщиков, помогаем в поиске и
приобретении  экзотичных  или  снятых  с  производства
компонентов.

Наша компания это:

 Гарантия качества поставляемой продукции

 Широкий ассортимент

 Минимальные сроки поставок

 Техническая поддержка

 Подбор комплектации

 Индивидуальный подход

 Гибкое ценообразование

 Работаем по 275 ФЗ

ООО «НИОКР СИТЕМС»
Москва, 125362, Россия, ул. 
Вишневая, д. 9, к. 1, Блок 104 а и 
104 в

Телефон: 8 (495) 268-14-82
Email: n@nsistems.ru

ИНН: 7735154786
ОГРН: 1167746717709


